[20 December, 1999] RAJYA SABHA

Now, Short Notice Question. Shri Venkaiah Naidu.
...(Interruptions)... Short Notice Question.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Downgrading of 1001 Variety of Paddy
1308. SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the Food Corporation of India has decided to downgrade the 1001 variety of paddy;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether it is also a fact that 1001 variety of paddy was treated as super fine category till this year;

(d) whether Government have received representations from MPs, fanners organisation of Andhra Pradesh, in this regard; and

(e) if so, the action taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHANTA KUMAR): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) No, Sir. MTU 1001 variety of paddy grown in Andhra Pradesh was classified in May, 1995 as 'Fine' variety. Following regrouping of earlier three groups to two groups viz. "Grade 'A™ and "Common" since Kharif Marketing Season 1997-98, this variety now falls under "Grade 'A™ category.

(d) and (e) No, Sir. However, representations have been received from the Government of Andhra Pradesh and some Members of Parliament seeking revision of the maximum limit of admixture of lower class in the specifications of rice from 10% to 14%. Keeping in view the representations, it has been decided to accept rice in Andhra Pradesh with admixture of lower class upto 13% till to 31st March, 2000.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, we are happy that the Government have reviewed the decision of the Food Corporation of India and then decided to restore it, but surprisingly, the answer says that it will be allowed only up to March, 2000. Sir, this is a variety which is grown in at least six districts of Andhra Pradesh and this is classified as a super fine variety, and a lot of export is also taking place. Because of this downgradation of reducing the admixture from 14 per cent to 10 per cent, the price has come down and the farmers are put to hardships. I am happy that the Government have now reviewed it. But will they create it a permanent feature? Is there any problem in doing it? If there is a problem regarding the quality itself, will the Government think in terms of supplying a fine variety of seeds so that this problem of admixture doesn't arise?

it oTiaT AR : GUTaRT Sfl, S8l 9% $9 RIS BT 9aId 8, $9]
ST Us Tl 5T 71 Iad Bt A RIS off- BIs, IR BI85 3R BiA,
ITPT 3d 1 H B a1 8 3R U8 11001 TS €, 31d I TS Y H 37 AT 21 gl
1 1 I8 ® foh ST IS g8 21 fhar 81 gmafer S, 89R A 99T I8
2 fop 7 1997-98 % WRIfthp e Reted @ 73 off, ST B IR HIH &) TR
P HROT IT Bs R oHTD AT I WRIET $ HROT BT & MR 3ot fRufe
g g fo Roara WRifhdem &1 27 9 < o Had g9R U U1 U] o,
et o & oy ueer duR 921 €1 a1 81 981 GHrafa Sff, AR 9T 39
HHY 3 TRI 80 BOIR T A1 VAT &, Sl A11-S¥YUad 7,591 BRI ¥ & 519
foram am o Wikt RelaRy &1 75 oY A1 3R $© BRI gy | A1 I8 Sl 3
ART 80 BYIR 1 A1 §AR U TS &, oll 5% a1 BT ST Hhdll, IHDI
G & BT GT 60 BRI HUY ATel BT &1 AT IRBR 7 319 I8 oty feran fop TRfthfarer Retass 781 fbg ST, Joran & IR 4, qarfere! & R § dis
[Eiie el foram SirgeT| I ol s & Arer urer SR B BT & §

Uy Sft, STEf I o1y U<el & 39 RISl &1 9ard 8, 89N U
3 UPHR B 914 377S 6 I faRiy SR1e<h €, ugel & I Tl feft, feam
R H €, 3R gafelv $had 39 a9 & oy, S 10 wforerd &9 &) fam on
Rold Tsfifsics #, s9d! 39 9 & forv 13 ufaerd &= fear &1 gyarafa si,
T 39 RIS & IR fI¥IY e B ¥ iR 31 HO AT Ao b
AT TS § b §H Sl ¥ BRATY I JaTideb 4T 10 T 4 31 Big
SIREPHRA 81 81 I, Ffd
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UECl 14 T AT, GHY UR T8I qardT 17 AT AR 98 A AF1G el o 9
39 IR § HaEl, a1 339 MR R $dol 39 99 & oIV 13 ufererd feam €1 et a9
1 Reted oxq &) Rafa & =181 81

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Government have taken some positive action. I have already said that we are happy about it, but, at the same time, if it was allowed 14 per cent previously, that was also done only after conducting specific tests.

Now the Department is coming with an answer saying that we have got the test conducted and it is not allowed up to 13 per cent because there are no takers. I am not able to understand this and even appreciate this response. Sir, everywhere there is a demand for this variety of rice. Even this Ministry of the Government of India is giving rice to Orissa. They can as well supply this rice to the Orissa cyclone-affected people also. There are 3,80,000 tonnes of rice available. We have got a public distribution system in Andhra Pradesh also. In the State's local terminology, it is considered by the people as a super fine variety. I don't know what the view of the concerned Department is, and how suddenly it is changed. Will the Minister discuss this issue, in detail, with the Government of Andhra Pradesh and also the farmers' representatives? One thing should be appreciated. As it was not told earlier, the farmers have gdne for that and the Government is coming to their rescue.
But, at the same time, abandoning the variety as such, or downgrading it, in whatever way you classify it, is not in the interest of the farming community.

2} ST PAR . FUTART SN, H9 U8l B Hel fH 39 R1gl Bl S5
Us 21 {1 €1 H U a1d SR W& B a1 <1 =redl g (& g H, dic 9 ugal
IR K13 o, R ST DI 31K 319 Tsh P} © 3R 3 ARE Irael /A A & Dl
g1 gurafa S, Raa sarer R, Na saer srRAfores Ra <3l
WIS B 2, STT ST ¥T&R BidT &1 WRIfhdhe 59 37 3 eIt
g- 919l B THTs fhdHl §, el fhadl 8, SFdT X HahToll| 31 SaH
T BRATISIST Bl &, Ia-! Tsas I YR BIdT 21 319 al H3Tord gl IF g Yl & & arad & 9 F S IS DI gAY &1 W U RIseh
DI TR AT S, HRIFT B YSTaR 6 SI1eT Bidl §, drfe S99 7 § oF
TR 81, BF A HHU TSTS 8l ATYT S Y81 &, 1994-95 H &4 Hforerd off fae Farferd) we 20 T=Re, e 10 TR TsfiRe s o,
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R I 915 14 TS, 319 TR-IR HF B -BRd IFBI 10 THT B &1 11
21 qurafy weley, w39 I8 ® f o9 3L 7 10 e VefiRe S 3rerss el & |l
S H 14 TRAT HA RN Rifh UL A N 9 g9 & Al 70 YRS I8 STl
7, d1 10 TRie afe < § € 1 919d 999 WX BH B &I GHTGT 81 bl ©
g B FUTIT 81 81 Fhall AfS g1 fhar ST O USee v a1 fdh
AT AR BT C¥ed af aR) RS A5 iy & fral & araaia ot 81 18 g, 3 &b g W3l | N A Il 81 TS € A R 91 S a1 &1 8 3R
) 919 9 9 ft i €, <ifh S e fo 50 9o &) faoy aRfRafy &
3R 39 aRFAURT & HRUT g 13 TR¥T &R A1, 31Tl ATl 8] R Ah
Fifh FaTfere Bl REde el ded B 1 fofa TReR 7 o< forar 21

SHRI YADLAPATI VENKAT RAO: Sir, our Chief Minister had written about this 1001 variety, umpteen number of times. The specification has been relaxed up to 13 per cent. It is good. This variety is an 'A' Grade variety and it is a widespread variety in Andhra Pradesh, especially, the first receipt.
This relaxation is up to the end of 31st March, 2000, It should be extended further, otherwise, the farmers will experience a lot of hardships. I would request the hon. Minister to extend the period beyond 31.3.2000, to a further period of 5-6 months so that the farmers may dispose off the paddy.

S} SN AR - FHTIRT ST, A I 81 TS § SR d Afewnrgs 8
5 S8 THRT &1 81 ST

DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, through you, I would like to draw the attention of this House to an urgent matter. Sir, more than hundred youth belonging to the Assom Yuva Parishad are staging a dharna in the Jantar Mantar area. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have not asked you to spGak on that. I thought you are putting a supplementary. (Interruptions). No, no. (Interruptions) Nothing on this. (Interruptions). Please sit down. Now, Papers to be laid on the Table.
(Interruptions) I thought you wanted to put a question. This is not a question.
(Interruptions) It is not a supplementary. Now, Papers to be laid on the Table.
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